
DOE NEPA Compliance Officers

NEPA Compliance Officers are listed first for Program Offices, then Power Marketing Administrations, then Field Offices.

Please send updates to yardena.mansoor@hq.doe.govApr 02, 2015

Forrestal (FORS) Addresses:

Germantown (GTN) Addresses:

1000 Independence Ave SW

1000 Independence Ave SW

Washington, DC  20585

Washington, DC  20585-1290

.

Use for U.S. Postal Service mail.

19901 Germantown Road Germantown, MD  20874-1290 Use for EXPRESS DELIVERY  (e.g. Federal Express, UPS).

NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

william.bierbower@hq.doe.gov

Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy

202-287-6585

FORS     AR-1

20585

ARPA-E Bierbower, William

john.stirling@hq.doe.gov

Environment, Health, Safety and Security

202-586-2417 202-586-0955

FORS     AU-23

20585

AU Stirling, Larry

lori.gray@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, 
Golden Field Office

720-356-1568 720-356-1350

Department of Energy

Golden Field Office

1617 Cole Blvd

Golden, CO  80401-3393

EERE and GO Gray, Lori

lisa.jorgensen@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, 
Golden Field Office

720-356-1569 720-356-1350

Department of Energy

Golden Field Office

1617 Cole Blvd

Golden, CO  80401-3393

EERE and GO Jorgensen, Lisa

kristin.kerwin@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, 
Golden Field Office

720-356-1564 720-356-1350

Department of Energy

Golden Field Office

1617 Cole Blvd

Golden, CO  80401-3393

EERE and GO Kerwin, Kristin

Page 1NEPA Compliance Officers



NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

robin.sweeney@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, 
Golden Field Office

720-356-1562 720-356-1350

Department of Energy

Golden Field Office

1617 Cole Blvd

Golden, CO  80401-3393

EERE and GO Sweeney, Robin

jeanie.loving@em.doe.gov

Environmental Management

202-586-0125 202-586-5591

FORS     EM-41

20585

EM Loving, Jeanie

mark.matarrese@hq.doe.gov

Fossil Energy

202-586-0491 202-586-6131

FORS     FE-7

20585

FE Matarrese, Mark

rich.bush@lm.doe.gov

Legacy Management

970-248-6073 970-248-6023

DOE/Legacy Management

Grand Junction Office

2597 Legacy Way

Grand Junction, CO  81503

LM Bush, Rich

tracy.ribeiro@lm.doe.gov

Legacy Management

303-410-4817 720-377-3829

DOE/Legacy Management

Suite 1000

11025 Dover Street

Westminster, CO  80021

LM Ribeiro, Tracy

matthew.mcmillen@hq.doe.gov

Loan Programs Office

202-586-7248 202-586-4052

FORS     LP-10

20585

LP McMillen, Matt

mary.martin@nnsa.doe.gov

National Nuclear Security Administration

202-586-9438 202-586-9438

FORS     NA-GC-20

20585

NA Martin, Mary
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

jane.summerson01@nnsa.doe.gov

NNSA/Albuquerque Complex

505-845-4091 202-586-7805

FORS     NA-GC-20

20585

NA Summerson, Jane

rajendra.sharma@nuclear.energy.gov

Nuclear Energy

301-903-2899 301-903-5005

GTN      NE-31

20585

NE Sharma, Rajendra

brian.mills@hq.doe.gov

Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability

202-586-8267 202-586-8008

FORS     OE-20

20585

OE Mills, Brian

sat.goel@science.doe.gov

Science

301-903-3057 301-903-7047

GTN      SC-31.1

20585

SC Goel, Sat

slmason@bpa.gov

Bonneville Power Administration

503-230-5455 503-230-5699

HAND CARRY TO  FORS 8G-061 or

Bonneville Power Adm./KEC-4

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR  97208-3621

BPA Mason, Stacy

kspierce@bpa.gov

Bonneville Power Administration

503-230-3962 503-230-5699

HAND CARRY TO  FORS 8G-061 or

Bonneville Power Adm./KEC-4

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR  97208-3621

BPA Pierce, Kathy

douglas.spencer@sepa.doe.gov

Southeastern Power Administration

706-213-3855 706-213-3884

Southeastern Power Administration

Room 146

1166 Athens Tech Rd

Elberton, GA  30635-4578

SEPA Spencer, Douglas
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

jeremy.rogers@swpa.gov

Southwestern Power Administration

918-595-6640 918-595-6656

Southwestern Power Administration

One West 3rd St

Tulsa, OK  74103-3519

SWPA Rogers, Jeremy

kimbrough@wapa.gov

Western Area Power Administration

720-962-7252 720-962-7263

Western Area Power Administration

12155 W. Alameda Parkway

Mail Stop A7400

Lakewood, CO  80228-1213

WAPA Kimbrough, Shane

cspalmer@wapa.gov

WAPA/Colorado River Storage Project

801-524-3522 801-524-5017

WAPA/Colorado River Storage Project

   Management Center

150 Social Hall Ave, Ste 300

Salt Lake City, UT  84111-1534

WAPA/CRSP Palmer, Clayton

marianito@wapa.gov

WAPA/Desert Southwest Region

602-605-2524 602-605-2630

WAPA/Desert Southwest Region

G 0400

P.O. Box 6457

Phoenix, AZ  85005-6457

WAPA/DSWR Marianito, Linda

iley@wapa.gov

WAPA/Rocky Mountain Region

970-461-7294

WAPA/Rocky Mountain Region

5555 East Crossroads Blvd

P.O. Box 3700

Loveland, CO  80539-3003

WAPA/RMR Iley, Gene

WAPA/Sierra Nevada Region

916-985-1935

WAPA/Sierra Nevada Region

114 Parkshore Dr

Folsom, CA  95630-4710

WAPA/SNR Robbins, Gerald

mmarsh@wapa.gov

WAPA/Upper Great Plains Region

406-255-2810 406-247-7408

WAPA/Upper Great Plains Region

P.O. Box 35800

Billings, MT  59107-5800

WAPA/UGPR Marsh, Matt
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

See Chicago Office

AMSO, ASO , Ames Site Office, Argonne Site Office

polanish@bnl.gov

Brookhaven Site Office

631-344-5224 631-344-3444

Department of Energy

Brookhaven Site Office

53 Bell Ave

Upton, NY  11973

BHSO Polanish, Caroline

See Oak Ridge Office

BSO , Berkeley Site Office

susan.mccauslin@wipp.ws

Carlsbad Field Office

575-234-7349 575-234-7061

DOE/Carlsbad Field Office

Mail Stop GSA-224

P.O. Box 3090

Carlsbad, NM  88221-3090

CBFO McCauslin, Susan

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Chicago Office

630-252-2007 630-252-2654

Department of Energy

Chicago Office (STS)

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

CH Siebach, Peter

pete.yerace@emcbc.doe.gov

EM Consolidated Business Center

513-246-0598 513-246-0528

DOE/Environmental Management

   Consolidated Business Center

250 E. Fifth St, Ste 500

Cincinnati, OH  45202

EMCBC Yerace, Pete

stephanie.jennings@emcbc.doe.gov

ETEC Closure Project

805-416-0990 855-658-8695

Department of Energy

4100 Guardian, Suite 160

Simi Valley, CA  93063

ETEC Jennings, Stephanie
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

rick.hersemann@science.doe.gov

Fermi Site Office

630-840-4122 630-840-3285

Fermi Site Office

P.O. Box 2000

Batavia, IL  60510-2000

FSO Hersemann, Rick

See Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy 
(EERE)

GO , Golden Field Office

depperjd@id.doe.gov

Idaho Operations Office

208-526-5053 208-526-1926

Idaho Operations Office

Mail Stop 1216

1955 N. Fremont St

Idaho Falls, ID  83415

ID Depperschmidt, Jack

albert.guarino@nnsa.doe.gov

Kansas City Field Office

816-997-3344 816-997-3718

NNSA/Kansas City Field Office

2000 East 95th Street

Kansas City, MO  64131-3030

KCFO Guarino (Acting), Albert

karen.oden@nnsa.doe.gov

Los Alamos Field Office

505-667-0886 505-667-5948

NNSA/Los Alamos Field Office

3747 West Jemez Rd

MS-A316

Los Alamos, NM  87544

LAFO Oden, Karen

karin.king@nnsa.doe.gov

Livermore Field Office

925-422-0756 925-422-0832

NNSA/Livermore Field Office

Mail Stop L-574

P.O. Box 808

Livermore, CA  94551-0808

LFO King, Karin

john.ganz@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-5443 304-285-4292

National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Ganz, John
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

jesse.garcia@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-0256 304-285-4292

National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Garcia, Jesse

mark.lusk@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-4145 304-285-4403

National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd, MS 107

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Lusk, Mark

fred.pozzuto@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-5219 304-285-4292

National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Pozzuto, Fred

cliff.whyte@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-4403

National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Whyte, Cliff

ralph.detwiler@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

412-386-4839 412-386-4604

National Energy Technology Laboratory

626 Cochrans Mill Rd

P.O. Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA  15236-0940

NETL-PGH Detwiler, Paul

pierina.fayish@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

412-386-5428 412-386-4775

National Energy Technology Laboratory

Mail Stop 922-342C

P.O. Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA  15236-0940

NETL-PGH Fayish, Pierina

linda.cohn@nnsa.doe.gov

Nevada Field Office

702-295-0077 702-295-5300

NNSA/Nevada Field Office

Mail Stop 505

P.O. Box 98518

Las Vegas, NV  89193-8518

NFO Cohn, Linda
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

james.donnelly@npo.doe.gov

NNSA Production Office

865-574-6260

NNSA Production Office

P.O. Box 30030

00-NPO-60

Amarillo, TX  79120-0030

NPO Donnelly, James P.

jzanger@pantex.doe.gov

NNSA Production Office

806-477-3638 806-477-6972

NNSA Production Office

P.O. Box 30030

00-NPO-60

Amarillo, TX  79120-0030

NPO Zanger, Jack P.

james.elmore@science.doe.gov

Oak Ridge Office

865-576-0938 865-576-0746

Oak Ridge Office

P.O. Box 2001

Mail Stop SE-30-1

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-8510

OR Elmore (lead), James

katatra.vasquez@science.doe.gov

Oak Ridge Office

865-576-0835 865-576-0746

Oak Ridge Office

P.O. Box 2001

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-2001

OR Vasquez, Katatra

See Richland Operations Office

ORP , Office of River Protection

tom.mcdermott@science.doe.gov

Pacific Northwest Site Office

509-372-4675 509-372-4037

DOE/Pacific Northwest Site Office

3230 Innovation Ave, Mail Stop K9-42

P.O. Box 350

Richland, WA  99352

PNSO McDermott, Tom

kristi.wiehle@lex.doe.gov

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

740-897-5020 740-897-3010

Department of Energy

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

3930 U.S. 23 South, Perimeter Rd

Piketon, OH  45661

PPPO Wiehle, Kristi
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

cynthia.zvonar@lex.doe.gov

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

859-219-4066 859-219-4094

Department of Energy

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

1017 Majestic Dr, Ste 150

Lexington, KY  40513

PPPO Zvonar, Cynthia

See Chicago Office

PSO , Princeton Site Office

diori.kreske@rl.doe.gov

Richland Operations Office

509-376-2375

Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550

AS-15

Richland, WA  99352

RL and ORP Kreske, Diori

mike.taylor@rmotc.doe.gov

Rocky Mountain Oilfield Testing Center

307-233-4835 307-233-4851

Department of Energy

Rocky Mountain Oilfield Testing Center

907 North Poplar, Ste 150

Casper, WY  82601

RMOTC Taylor, Michael

susan.lacy@nnsa.doe.gov

Sandia Field Office

505-845-5542 505-284-7295

NNSA/Sandia Field Office

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

SFO Lacy, Susan

katherine.batiste@spr.doe.gov

Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Office

504-734-4400 504-818-5400

Department of Energy

Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Office

900 Commerce Rd East

New Orleans, LA  70123

SPRPMO Batiste, Katherine

stephen.danker@srs.gov

Savannah River Operations Office

803-952-8603 803-725-7688

EQMD

Savannah River Operations Office

P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC  29802

SR Danker, Steve
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

See Oak Ridge Office

TJSO , Thomas Jefferson Site Office

martin.krentz@wv.doe.gov

West Valley Demonstration Project

716-942-4007 716-942-4703

West Valley Demonstration Project

10282 Rock Springs Rd

West  Valley, NY  14171-9799

WVDP Krentz, Martin
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